RESOLUTION NO. ____ SERIES OF 2024 A RESOLUTION SUSPENDING THE FIRE RESTRICTIONS (FIRE BAN) FOR FREMONT COUNTY PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 2012-1

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2012, Fremont County adopted Ordinance Number 1, Series of 2012, which imposes county-wide fire restrictions in Fremont County; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of the language of the Fire Ban Ordinance allows for the Board of Commissioners to temporarily suspend the Fire Ban if conditions and circumstances warrant such a suspension; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Allen Cooper, in his capacity as fire warden for Fremont County in accordance with §30-10-512, C.R.S., has consulted with other entities sharing jurisdiction concerning fires within the county, has assessed the fire danger for Fremont County and has concluded that the Ordinance imposing fire restrictions (Ordinance No. 2012-1) may be temporarily suspended at this time; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Fremont County has requested that the Board of Commissioners adopt a resolution that suspends the Fire Restriction Ordinance, and the Commissioners hereby defer to his request.

NOW THEREFO	RE, BE	IT RES	OLVED I	BY THE	BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS FOR	FREMONT	COUNTY	, that Fremo	ont County Or	dinance Number
2012-1, restricting open fire	s and open	burning in	the uninco	rporated area	as of Fremont
County, shall be temporari	ly suspende	d in accord	dance with S	ection 10 of	said Ordinance.
This suspension shall be effective.					
County Commissioners and		_			
Fremont County, and visitor	rs to Fremon	t County,	to continue t	o exercise gre	eat caution with
fires and sources that contribute to the fire danger to keep Fremont County safe from wildfires.					
Commissioner			-		•
Commissioner	The ro	ll call vote	of the Board	was as follows	S:
Debbie Bell	Aye	Nay	Absen	t	Abstain
Kevin J. Grantham	Aye	Nay			Abstain
Dwayne McFall	Aye	Nay	Absen		Abstain
Date: ATTEST:					
Chair		_	Clerk to the Bo	 pard	